- of which Legrand SA's post-acquisition expenses (76.3) (32.6) (7.4) (11.9) (4.7) (132.9)
- of which restructuring charges (15.8) 0.4 (10.0) (4.1) (2.7) (32.2)
Exchange gains and losses 3.5 3.5
Finance costs and other financial income and expense, net (293.9) (293.9)
Income tax expense 21.9 21.9
Minority interest and share of (loss)/profit of associates 1.5 1.5
Capital expenditure 44.1 24.7 16.7 11.7 15.4 112.6
Development costs capitalized during the year 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total identifiable assets 4,668.4 1,375.1 (327.5) (212.0) 244.5 5,748.5
Segment liabilities 295.0 109.4 83.7 62.1 53.4 603.6

47/52

28) Reconciliation of French GAAP to IFRS

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of the transition to IFRS. These reconciliations provide details
of the impact of the transition on:

– Statement of income and balance sheet for:
o 2004
o 2003

– Equity at:
o December 31, 2004
o December 31, 2003
o January 1, 2003.

Reconciliation of French GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of income

Legrand Holding SA

Twelve months ended Dec. 31, 2004
French
GAAP IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 3 IAS 38

Reclassifi-
cations IFRS

Euros, in millions

Revenue 2,926.3 2,926.3

Operating expenses
Cost of sales (1,575.3) 69.6 (1,505.7)
Administrative and selling expenses (758.9) (2.0) (760.9)
Research and development costs (251.0) 17.1 0.0 (233.9)
Other operating income and expense 13.0 (90.5) (77.5)
Amortization of goodwill (43.9) 43.9 0.0

Operating profit 310.2 0.0 0.0 43.9 17.1 (22.9) 348.3

Finance costs, net (241.0) 9.6 (231.4)
Exchange gains and losses (14.0) (8.4) 28.2 5.8
Loss on extinguishment of debt (50.7) (50.7)
Profit (loss) from disposal of fixed assets 5.3 (5.3) 0.0
Finance costs and other financial income and expense, net (300.4) 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.9 (276.3)

Share of (loss)/profit of associates 2.6 2.6

Profit before tax 12.4 1.2 0.0 43.9 17.1 0.0 74.6

Income tax expense (39.0) 2.2 (3.7) (6.1) (46.6)

Profit for the year (26.6) 3.4 (3.7) 43.9 11.0 0.0 28.0

Attributable to:
- Equity holders of Legrand Holding SA (27.8) 3.4 (3.7) 43.9 11.0 0.0 26.8
- Minority interests 1.2 1.2

48/52

Legrand Holding SA

Twelve months ended Dec. 31, 2003 French
GAAP

IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 3 IAS 38 Reclassifi-
cations

IFRS

Euros, in millions

Revenue 2,761.8 2,761.8

Operating expenses
Cost of sales (1,640.4) 70.8 (1,569.6)
Administrative and selling expenses (733.5) (1.1) (734.6)
Research and development costs (258.5) (258.5)
Other operating income and expense 17.3 (109.4) (92.1)
Amortization of goodwill (44.7) 44.7 0.0

Operating profit 102.0 0.0 0.0 44.7 0.0 (39.7) 107.0

Finance costs, net (194.3) (99.6) (293.9)
Exchange gains and losses (40.4) 7.9 36.0 3.5
Loss on extinguishment of debt 0.0 0.0
Profit (loss) from disposal of fixed assets (3.7) 3.7 0.0
Finance costs and other financial income and expense, net (238.4) (91.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.7 (290.4)

Share of (loss)/profit of associates 2.4 2.4

Profit before tax (134.0) (91.7) 0.0 44.7 0.0 0.0 (181.0)

Income tax expense 8.0 23.8 (9.9) 21.9

Profit for the year (126.0) (67.9) (9.9) 44.7 0.0 0.0 (159.1)

Attributable to:
- Equity holders of Legrand Holding SA (126.9) (67.9) (9.9) 44.7 0.0 0.0 (160.0)
- Minority interests 0.9 0.9

49/52

Reconciliation of French GAAP and IFRS consolidated balance sheets

Legrand Holding SA

December 31, 2004
French
GAAP

IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 2 IFRS 3 IAS 38
Minority
interests

Reclassifi-
cations

IFRS

en millions d'eurosEuros, in millions

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 68.3 68.3
Marketable securities 13.1 13.1
Restricted cash 27.0 27.0
Income tax receivable 0.0 1.9 1.9
Trade accounts receivable 495.7 495.7
Deferred tax assets 30.3 (30.3) 0.0
Other current assets 124.2 6.1 130.3
Inventories 422.0 422.0
Other financial assets 0.0 (138.8) 205.0 66.2
Total current assets 1,180.6 (138.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 182.7 1,224.5

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,652.8 53.0 17.1 515.5 3,238.4
Intangible assets 816.0 816.0
Investments in associates 0.0 12.5 12.5
Other investments 18.4 (12.5) 5.9
Restricted cash 0.0 0.0

Deferred tax assets 47.4 (21.9) (18.9) 56.3 62.9
Other non-current assets 38.9 (34.6) 4.3
Total non current assets 3,573.5 (21.9) (18.9) 0.0 53.0 17.1 0.0 537.2 4,140.0

Total assets 4,754.1 (160.7) (18.9) 0.0 53.0 17.1 0.0 719.9 5,364.5

Legrand Holding SA

December 31, 2003
Normes

Françaises
IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 3 IAS 38

Intérêts
Minoritaires

Reclassifi-
cations

Normes
IFRS

Euros, in millions

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 67.9 67.9
Marketable securities 32.6 32.6
Restricted cash 37.0 37.0
Income tax receivable 0.0 3.5 3.5
Trade accounts receivable 509.9 509.9
Deferred tax assets 34.7 (34.7) 0.0
Other current assets 112.1 4.5 116.6
Inventories 385.5 385.5
Other financial assets 0.0 (108.4) 205.0 96.6
Total current assets 1,179.7 (108.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 178.3 1,249.6

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,851.4 27.1 519.8 3,398.3
Intangible assets 914.9 914.9
Investments in associates 21.8 (10.1) 11.7
Other investments 0.0 10.1 10.1
Restricted cash 90.5 90.5
Deferred tax assets 32.3 (14.3) (9.9) 60.7 68.8
Other non-current assets 93.9 0.4 (89.7) 4.6
Total non current assets 4,004.8 (13.9) (9.9) 27.1 0.0 0.0 490.8 4,498.9

Total assets 5,184.5 (122.3) (9.9) 27.1 0.0 0.0 669.1 5,748.5

50/52

Legrand Holding SA

December 31, 2004
French
GAAP IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 2 IFRS 3 IAS 38

Minority
interests

Reclassifi-
cations IFRS

Euros, in millions

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 253.8 (50.2) 203.6
Income tax payable 0.0 17.7 17.7
Accounts and notes payable 311.3 311.3
Deferred tax liabilities 3.8 (3.8) 0.0
Other current liabilities 333.3 29.5 362.8
Swap liabilities 0.0 (59.3) 218.4 159.1
Total current liabilities 902.2 (59.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 211.6 1,054.5

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 179.1 (47.9) (5.3) (35.7) 6.1 601.1 697.4
Other non-current liabilities 225.4 1.9 (2.5) 4.0 2.0 230.8
Long-term borrowings 1,751.2 (76.8) 1,674.4
Subordinated perpetual notes 68.9 9.0 (9.0) 68.9
Related party borrowings 1,272.8 3.0 1,275.8
Total non-current liabillities 3,497.4 (37.0) (5.3) (2.5) (31.7) 6.1 0.0 520.3 3,947.3

Equity 19.5 (7.5) (12.0) 0.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of Legand Holding SA
Share capital 759.4 759.4
Retained earnings (283.6) (64.4) (13.6) 2.5 88.6 11.0 (259.5)
Translation reserve (140.8) (3.9) (144.7)
Equity attributable to equity holders of Legrand Holding SA 335.0 (64.4) (13.6) 2.5 84.7 11.0 0.0 0.0 355.2

Minority interests 7.5 7.5
Total equity 335.0 (64.4) (13.6) 2.5 84.7 11.0 7.5 0.0 362.7

Total liabilities and equity 4,754.1 (160.7) (18.9) 0.0 53.0 17.1 0.0 719.9 5,364.5

Legrand Holding SA

December 31, 2003
French
GAAP

IAS 39 IAS 12 IFRS 3 IAS 38
Minority
interests

Reclassifi-
cations

IFRS

en millions d'eurosEuros, in millions

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 130.8 (27.6) 103.2
Income tax payable 0.0 4.3 4.3
Accounts and notes payable 252.7 252.7
Deferred tax liabilities 3.0 (3.0) 0.0
Other current liabilities 328.4 22.5 350.9
Swap liabilities 0.0 (24.7) 199.0 174.3
Total current liabilities 714.9 (24.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 195.2 885.4

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 168.3 (38.1) 600.3 730.5
Other non-current liabilities 227.3 4.0 2.0 233.3
Long-term borrowings 2,308.8 (0.7) (110.4) 2,197.7
Subordinated perpetual notes 108.9 9.0 (9.0) 108.9
Related party borrowings 1,213.6 3.0 1,216.6
Total non-current liabillities 4,026.9 (29.8) 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 485.9 4,487.0

Equity 18.2 (6.2) (12.0) 0.0

Equity attributable to equity holders of Legand Holding SA
Share capital 759.4 759.4
Retained earnings (255.8) (67.8) (9.9) 44.7 (288.8)
Translation reserve (79.1) (21.6) (100.7)
Equity attributable to equity holders of Legrand Holding SA 424.5 (67.8) (9.9) 23.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 369.9

Minority interests 6.2 6.2
Total equity 424.5 (67.8) (9.9) 23.1 0.0 6.2 0.0 376.1

Total liabilities and equity 5,184.5 (122.3) (9.9) 27.1 0.0 0.0 669.1 5,748.5

51/52

Reconciliation of French GAAP and IFRS consolidated equity

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003 Jan. 1, 2003
Euros, in millions

Equity - French GAAP 335.0 424.5 626.0

IAS 39 - financial derivatives instruments (64.4) (67.8) (1.0)
IAS 12 - income taxes (13.6) (9.9) (2.0)
IFRS 2 - Share-based payment 2.5 0.0 0.0
IFRS 3 - amortization of goodwill 84.7 23.1 2.8
IAS 38 - development costs capitalized 11.0 0.0 0.0
Minority interests 7.5 6.2 51.8

Equity - IFRS 362.7 376.1 677.6

a) Presentation of the statement of income

Other expenses such as restructuring costs, which are classified as non-operating expenses under French GAAP, are required to